

**No. 14-41127**

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*, TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

---

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

---

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
Corpus Christi Division

---

**VEASEY-LULAC APPELLEES' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

CHAD W. DUNN  
K. SCOTT BRAZIL  
BRAZIL & DUNN  
4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy.  
Houston, Texas 77068  
(281) 580-6310

NEIL G. BARON  
LAW OFFICE OF NEIL G. BARON  
914 FM 517 W, Suite 242  
Dickinson, Texas 77539  
(281) 534-2748

DAVID RICHARDS  
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ & SKEITH,  
LLP  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 476-0005

J. GERALD HEBERT  
JOSHUA J. BONE  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 736-2200

ARMAND G. DERFNER  
DERFNER & ALTMAN  
575 King Street, Suite B  
Charleston, S.C. 29403  
(843) 723-9804

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR.  
LULAC National General Counsel  
THE LAW OFFICES OF LUIS VERA JR.,  
AND ASSOCIATES  
1325 Riverview Towers  
111 Soledad

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Procedural History .....	4
II.   Statement of the Facts.....	5
A.   Prior Law .....	6
B.   Provisions of S.B. 14.....	6
C.   The Numerical Effect of S.B. 14, on Voters Generally and on Minority Voters .....	7
D.   The Legislative Process for S.B. 14 .....	12
E.   The Choices the Legislature Made.....	14
F.   Nature of the Burdens S.B. 14 Imposes on Voters .....	16
G.   The Cost of Acquiring S.B. 14 IDs .....	19
H.   Burden of Obtaining EIC or Other S.B. 14 ID–Witness Testimony .....	21
I.   History of Discrimination in Texas.....	23
J.   Legitimate State Interests.....	24
K.   The District Court’s Remedy .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	28



ARGUMENT .....30

I. The District Court’s Factual Finding that S.B. 14 Is Infected With Racially Discriminatory Purpose Should Be Affirmed .....30

A. The Record Supports the District Court’s Ultimate Finding.....31

1. Disparate Racial Impact .....31

2. Historical Background of the Decision.....32

3. Sequence of Events Leading Up to the Decision.....33

4. Departures from Normal Procedural Practices .....34

5. Substantive Departures from the Norm .....35

6. Contemporaneous Actions and Statements.....36

B. Texas’s Objections are Meritless .....37

1. Texas’s “Clear and Compelling Evidence” Standard Is Erroneous .....39

2. Texas’s Assertion that the District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard Is Meritless .....40

3. Texas Misconstrues Arlington Heights.....41

4. Texas’s Complaints About the Evidence Do Not Show Any Error By the District Court, Let Alone Clear Error.....42

C. S.B. 14 Would Not Have Been Enacted Absent Racially Discriminatory Intent .....45

II. S.B. 14 Has a Distrimatory Result in Violation of Section 2 of the VRA.....46

III. S.B. 14 Is a Tax on Voting In Violation of the 14<sup>th</sup> and 24<sup>th</sup> Amendments .....47

- A. The Mandatory Fee for the Mandatory Birth Certificate for the EIC is a Poll Tax.....48
- B. The Poll Tax Is Not Just a Regulatory Problem But Invalidates S.B. 14 Itself .....52
- IV. S.B. 14 Violates the 1st and 14th Amendment Rights of Voters Who Lack S.B. 14 ID .....53
  - A. The Constitutional Test .....53
  - B. The District Court’s Evaluation of the Burdens.....55
  - C. The District Court’s Recognition of the State’s Interests and Its Balancing of Them Against the Voters’ Interests .....58
  - D. The State’s Objections are Insufficient .....59
  - E. The District Court’s Decision Rests on Findings of Fact .....62
- V. The District Court’s Remedy Was Appropriate .....62
- CONCLUSION .....64
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....66
- CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	53, 54
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	30, 43, 44
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D.2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Comm. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012) .....	61
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (Stevens, J. concurring) .....	11
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013) .....	51
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	62, 63
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	51
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	51, 61
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	53
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	39, 40
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	52

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*,  
 No. 06-1268, 2006 WL 3627297 (D. Ariz. Sep. 11, 2006).....52, 53

*Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections*,  
 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....47, 52

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....45

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of  
 2005 PA 71*, 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....51

*Jones v. City of Lubbock*,  
 727 F.2d 364 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....38

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....39, 40

*LULAC v. Perry*,  
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....32

*Mercantile Tex. Corp. v. Board of Governors*,  
 638 F.2d 1255 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....43

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....59, 62

*Milwaukee Branch v. Walker*,  
 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. 2014).....51

*Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus*,  
 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....40

*National Fed. Of Ind. Businesses v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....50

*Perez v. Perry*,  
 No. 11-360, Order (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012) .....37

*Price v. Austin Independent School District*,  
 945 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1991) .....42

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
451 U.S. 613 (1984).....37

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....4

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....53

*Texas v. Holder*,  
888 F.Supp.2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012).....4

*Texas v. United States*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....37

*Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. School Bd. of St. Martin Parish*,  
756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) .....27

*United States v. Brown*,  
561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) .....30, 31

*United States v. McElveen*,  
177 F. Supp. 355 (E.D. La. 1959).....10

*United States v. Texas*,  
252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex 1966) .....49

*Veasey v. Perry*,  
135 S. Ct. 9 (2014).....5

*Veasey v. Perry*,  
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....5

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....passim

*Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen*,  
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....54, 58

*Western Union Tel. Co. v. Foster*,  
247 U.S. 105 (1918).....44

<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<b>STATUTES</b>	
TEX. TRANS. CODE 521A.001 .....	18
TEX. TRANS. CODE § 521.142.....	18
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0101 .....	6
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 191.0045 .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
37 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 15.183.....	17
37 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 15.182.....	20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Amendment XXIV .....	47
